Franklin Regional Retirement System
Performance Review

June 2015

JUNE 30TH, 2015

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

MARKET SUMMARY

EQUITY RETURN DISTRIBUTIONS

VAL COR GRO

LC

MC

SC

QUARTER

0.1 0.1 0.1

-2.0 -1.5 -1.1

-1.2 0.4 2.0

VAL COR GRO

LC

MC

SC

TRAILING YEAR

4.1 7.4 10.6

3.7 6.6 9.5

0.8 6.5 12.4

ECONOMIC STATISTICS

CURRENT QTR LAST QTR

GDP

Unemployment

CPI All Items Year/Year

Fed Funds Rate

Industrial Capacity

US Dollars per Euro

2.3 0.6

5.3 5.5

0.10 -0.10

0.25 0.25

78.4 79.0

1.12 1.07

MAJOR INDEX QUARTER RETURNS

INDEX PERFORMANCE

Russell 3000 0.1

S&P 500 0.3

Russell Mid -1.5

Russell 2000 0.4

MSCI EAFE 0.8

MSCI Emg Mkts 0.8

NCREIF ODCE 3.8

Barclays Agg -1.7

90 Day Tbills 0.0

MARKET SUMMARY

* The BEA estimates GDP expanded at a rate of 2.3% in Q2.

* Seasonally adjusted unemployement dropped to 5.3%

* CPI increased by 0.1% year over year.

* Large cap stocks grew by a paltry 10 basis points,
while mid cap names lost ground in the 1 - 2% range.
Small caps had mixed results with growth earning 2%
and value slipping -1.2%.

* The US dollar weakened relative to the Euro.

4

Franklin Regional Retirement System

Total Fund Asset Allocation Analysis

As of June 30, 2015

Total Fund Assets 119,679,209$

Allocation by Manager

PRIT Fund

Actual

Allocation

FRRS

Allocation

Target

Allocation Target Dollars Actual Dollars +/- Dollars

PRIT Core Fund 100.0% 45.5% 45.0% 53,855,644$   55,046,801$   1,191,157$

Domestic Equity 19.5% 9.0% 10,717,612$

Int'l Equity 17.1% 7.9% 9,407,498$

E.M. Int'l Equity 6.6% 3.0% 3,627,584$

Core Fixed Income 13.9% 6.4% 7,623,982$

Value Added Fixed Income* 8.4% 3.8% 4,607,417$

Real Estate 9.6% 4.4% 5,262,474$

Timber/Natural Resources 3.9% 1.8% 2,152,330$

Alternatives-Private Equity 11.4% 5.2% 6,280,840$

Hedge Funds 8.6% 4.0% 4,734,025$

Port. Alpha Wind down 0.1% 0.0% 27,523.40$

Overlay 1.1% 0.1% 605,514.81$

Separate Accounts 54.0% 55.0%

Polen Capital 6.1% 6.0% 7,180,753$   7,357,860$   177,107$

O'Shaughnessy 6.1% 6.0% 7,180,753$   7,246,811$   66,058$

Seizert 5.2% 5.0% 5,983,960$   6,188,023$   204,063$

Daruma 4.7% 5.0% 5,983,960$   5,638,517$   (345,443)$

Systematic 4.9% 5.0% 5,983,960$   5,905,757$   (78,203)$

PRIT International 4.9% 5.0% 5,983,960$   5,887,656$   (96,304)$

PRIT RE 10.8% 10.0% 11,967,921$   12,942,473$   974,552$

Prudential 0.0% 0.0% -$   90$   90$

IR&M 10.7% 13.0% 15,558,297$   12,750,147$   (2,808,150)$

Cash 0.6% 0.0% -$   715,074$   715,074$

*Includes Distressed Debt

Allocation by Asset Class

Franklin County Total Fund

Actual

Allocation

(%)

Target

Allocation

(%) +/- Percent

Actual Allocation

($)

Target Allocation

($) +/- Dollars

Domestic Equity 36.0% 35.0% 1.0% 43,054,580$   41,887,723$   1,166,857$

Int'l Equity 15.8% 15.0% 0.8% 18,922,738$   17,951,881$   970,857$

Fixed Income 20.9% 25.0% -4.1% 24,981,546$   29,919,802$   (4,938,256)$

Real Estate 15.2% 14.0% 1.2% 18,205,037$   16,755,089$   1,449,948$

Timber 1.8% 2.0% -0.2% 2,152,330$   2,393,584$   (241,254)$

Alternatives-Private Equity 5.2% 5.0% 0.2% 6,280,840$   5,983,960$   296,880$

Hedge Funds 4.1% 4.0% 0.1% 5,367,063$   4,787,168$   579,895$

Cash 0.6% 0.0% 0.6% 715,074$   -$   715,074$

100.0% 100.0% 119,679,209$   119,679,209$

7

FRANKLIN REGIONAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM JUNE 30TH, 2015

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY
--------Annualized------

Quarter YTD 1 Year 3 Years Since 12/09

 Total Gross/Fees 0.0 2.5 4.6 12.7 10.7
PUBLIC FUND RANK (38) (36) (19) ( 8) ( 8)

 Total Net/Fees -0.2 2.3 4.1 12.0 10.1
POLICY INDEX 0.2 2.6 5.1 12.3 10.6

 PRIT Core 0.0 2.7 3.9 11.4 9.7
PUBLIC FUND RANK (40) (31) (37) (33) (39)
CUSTOM CORE IDX 0.7 3.4 3.9 10.2 9.1

 Domestic Equity -0.4 1.7 5.2 20.5 15.4
DOMESTIC EQUITY RANK (68) (70) (69) (26) (49)
CUSTOM EQ INDEX 0.1 3.5 6.9 17.9 15.0
PRIT EQUITY 0.1 2.0 6.7 17.7 14.5
S&P 500 0.3 1.2 7.4 17.3 14.2
S&P 400 -1.1 4.2 6.4 18.6 15.8
RUSSELL 3000 0.1 1.9 7.3 17.7 14.5
RUSSELL 1000 0.1 1.7 7.4 17.7 14.5
RUSSELL 1000G 0.1 4.0 10.6 18.0 15.1
RUSSELL 1000V 0.1 -0.6 4.1 17.3 13.8
RUSSELL MID -1.5 2.4 6.6 19.3 16.0
RUSSELL 2000 0.4 4.8 6.5 17.8 15.0

 International Equity 1.4 6.5 ---- ---- ----
INTERNATIONAL EQUITY RANK (54) (44) ---- ---- ----
MSCI EAFE 0.8 5.9 -3.8 12.5 6.3

 Real Estate 1.8 5.2 12.0 12.8 14.4
NCREIF ODCE 3.8 7.3 14.4 13.1 14.0

 Fixed Income -1.5 0.2 2.5 3.2 4.9
CORE FIXED INCOME RANK (34) (39) (16) (14) (30)
BARCLAYS AGG -1.7 -0.1 1.8 1.8 4.0
PRIT FIXED -7.8 -4.3 4.7 3.3 5.2
GOV/CREDIT -2.1 -0.3 1.7 1.8 4.2
INT AGGREGATE -0.7 0.6 1.9 1.7 3.5
INT GOV/CREDIT -0.6 0.8 1.7 1.6 3.4

ASSET ALLOCATION

PRIT Core 46.0% $ 55,046,801

Domestic Equity 26.4% 31,568,541

Int’l Equity 4.9% 5,887,656

Real Estate 10.8% 12,942,563

Fixed Income 10.7% 12,750,147

Cash 1.2% 1,483,501

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 119,679,209

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 3/2015

Market Value 6/2015

  $ 121,061,922
Contribs / Withdrawals   - 1,341,354
Income   833,195
Capital Gains / Losses   -874,554

  $ 119,679,209

8

FRANKLIN REGIONAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM JUNE 30TH, 2015

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN
ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)
INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

  $ 121,061,922
   - 1 ,341,354
   - 41,359

   - 41,359

  $  119,679,209

   833,195
   -874,554

PERIOD
12/09 - 6/15

   $ 71,206,530
   - 5 ,564,146